

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----  
JESS CHARLES, KRISTYNA CHUDA, ROSLYN  
HUEBENER, MILL JONAKAIT, CARMEN  
KOLODICH, RICHARD KOLODICH, MARY  
MCGUCKIN, DEBORAH PERRIN, JOHN DAVID  
TINEO, KRISTYNA ZABLOCKI, and  
TADEUSZE ZABLOCKI,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NORTH BROOKLYN  
PARKS ALLIANCE, NORTH BROOKLYN OPEN  
STREETS COMMUNITY COALITION, NORTH  
BROOKLYN MUTUAL AID, 34<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE  
OPEN STREETS COALITION, NOEL  
HILDALGO, KEVIN LACHERRA, JEFFREY  
HODSON, NUALA O'DOHERTY-NARANJO,  
AND JIM BURKE,

Defendants.  
-----

Civil Action No.: 23-cv-03108-EK-CLP

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT CITY OF NEW YORK'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**VALLI KANE & VAGNINI LLP**

Matthew L. Berman  
[mberman@vkvlawyers.com](mailto:mberman@vkvlawyers.com)  
600 Old Country Road  
Garden City, New York 11530  
Tel: (516) 203-7180  
Fax: (516) 706-0248  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

## Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement.....	1
Legal Argument .....	3
I. Legal Standard Applicable to a Motion to Dismiss .....	5
A Elements of Plaintiffs’ ADA and Rehabilitation Act Claims .....	5
B ADA Accessibility Requirements for “Facilities” .....	7
C ADA Accessibility Requirements for “Services, Programs, or Activities” .....	9
II. Streets, Sidewalks and Curb-cuts are both “Facilities” and “Services, Programs, or Activities” that the City Must Make and Keep Accessible to the Disabled .....	9
III. The City Must Remove Obstructions that Deny the Disabled Equal Access .....	12
IV. Plaintiffs have Standing under the ADA and Rehabilitation Act .....	13
V. Plaintiffs’ Claims are not Moot.....	15
A Plaintiffs’ Claims are not Mooted Due to New DOT Rules .....	15
B Plaintiffs’ Claims are not Mooted Due to the City’s removal of South Portland from the Program.....	16
Conclusion .....	17

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

28 C.F.R. §§ 35.149 .....	14
<i>American Council of the Blind of New York, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 495 F. Supp.3d 211, 230-231 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	10
<i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 292 F.3d 1073, 1076 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Brooklyn Center for Independence of the Disabled v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> , 11 F.3th 55, 64 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>Brown v. County of Nassau</i> , 736 F. Supp.2d 602, 612 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	12
<i>Clark v. Hanley</i> , 89 F.4th 78, 93 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	5
<i>Cohen v. City of Culver</i> , 754 F.3d 699 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231, 259 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	4, 14
<i>Disability Rights New York v. City of New York</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. Lexis 175917 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2023) .....	15
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> , 752 F.3d 189, 196 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215, 226 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261, 272 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261, 273 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37, 44 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Landis v. Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities Dist.</i> , 403 F. Supp.3d 907, 919 (W.D. Wash. 2019) .....	13
<i>Li v. App. Div. of New York Supreme Ct.</i> , WL 4240945, at *1 (2d Cir. June 29, 2023) .....	10
<i>Lowell v. Lyft</i> , 2022 WL 19406561, *5 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2022) .....	13
<i>Matson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 631 F.3d 57, 63 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Montoya v. City of San Diego</i> , 434 F. Supp.3d 830, 849 (S.D. Cal. 2020) .....	12
<i>Munoz v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 558 F. Supp.3d 845, 849 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	12
<i>Nielson v. Rabin</i> , 746 F.3d 58, 62 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206, 212 (1998) .....	9
<i>Roe v. St. John’s Univ.</i> , 91 F.4th 643, 651 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	5
<i>Scharff v. County of Nassau</i> , 2014 WL 2454639, at *12 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 2014) .....	11

### Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794(b) .....	9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	6, 7, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12134(a) .....	7
U.S.C. § 12201(a) .....	9

### Other Authorities

<i>2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design</i> (Sept 15, 2010) .....	8
House Report No. 101-485, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 367 .....	8

## Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.133 .....	12
28 C.F.R. § 35.133(a).....	12
28 C.F.R. § 35.149 .....	7
28 C.F.R. § 35.150 .....	7
28 C.F.R. § 35.151 .....	7, 8
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(a).....	8
28 C.F.R. §§ 35.133(a).....	6
28 C.F.R. §§ 35.149 – 151 .....	12
28 C.F.R. §§ 35.149-52.....	6, 7
28 C.F.R. Part 35.....	7
28 C.F.R. Part 35, App. B .....	4, 14
28 C.F.R. Part 35, Subpart B .....	7
28 CFR § 35.151 .....	13
